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LITHIUM-ION BATTERY CHARGER
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* OPERATION
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and follow all operating safety measures. *« WARRANTY
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SAFETY &

INTERNATIONAL

SYMBOLS

Explanation of Safety & international symbols
describes safety and international symbols
and pictographs that may appear on this
product. Read the operator’s manual for
complete safety, assembly, operating and
maintenance and repair information.

Caution / Warning.

Read the operator’'s manual(s)
and follow all warnings and safety
instructions. Failure to do so can
result in serious injury to the
operator and/or bystanders.

For indoor use only.

> 9>

Do not use in rain or wet conditions.

@

Positive terminal.

Negative terminal.

Protection Class II.

Remove plug from the mains
immediately if the power cord/
extension cord is damaged or cut.

> Bl +

T3.15A  |fthe current of the chargeris

higher than 3.15A(CHX2), the
current to the outlet will be stopped
by the fuse.

EN-2

T3.15A |f the current of the charger is

higher than 3.15A(CHEX2-M), the
current to the outlet will be stopped
by the fuse.

T5A_  |f the current of the charger is
higher than 5A(CHDX2-M), the
current to the outlet will be stopped
by the fuse.

ta=40°C/E Do not charge battery when

temperature is above 104°F (40°C).

Waste electrical products must

not be disposed of with household
waste. Please recycle where
facilities exist. Check with your local
author- ities or retailer for recycling
advice.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL POWER TOOL
SAFETY WARNINGS

Mexican Certification Mark.

A WARNING!

Read all safety warnings, instructions,
illustrations, and specifications, provided with
this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions
listed below may result in electric shock, fire,
andy/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for
future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers
to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - This manual
contains important safety and operating
instructions for battery charger.

2. Before using battery charger, read all
instructions and cautionary markings on
battery charger and battery.

3. The charger must be only used to charge
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1.

2.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

SENIX X2 batteries: B20X2, B25X2, B40X2,
B50X2, and B8OX2.

Non- rechargeable batteries cannot be
charged with this battery charger.

Use a power source with the voltage
specified on the nameplate of the charger.
Do not charge the battery in presence of
flammable liquids or gases.

Do not expose charger to rain or snow.
Never carry charger by cord or yank it to
disconnect from receptacle.

After charging or before attempting any
maintenance or cleaning, unplug the
charger from the power source. Pull by plug
other than cord whenever disconnecting
charger.

Make sure cord is located so that it will not
be stepped on, tripped over, or otherwise
subjected to damage or stress.

Do not operate charger with damaged cord
or plug - replace them immediately.

Do not operate or disassemble charger if it
has received a sharp blow, been dropped,
or otherwise damaged in any way; take it
to a qualified serviceman. Incorrect use or
reassembly may result in a risk of electric
shock or fire.

The battery charger is not intended for
young children or infirm persons without
supervision.

Young children should be supervised

to ensure that they do not play with the
battery charger.

Do not charge battery when temperature is
below 39.2°F(4°C) or above 104°F(40°C).
Do not attempt to use a step-up
transformer, an engine generator or DC
power receptacle.

During charging, the battery must be
placed in a well ventilated area. Keep the
working area tidy to reduce the risk of fire,
electric shock and explosion. Do not cover
the charger and battery pack with a cloth
while charging.

When the charger is not in use and before
cleaning, unplug the charger from the
outlet.

Indoor use only.

To protect against the risk of electrical
shock, do not immerse the unit, cord or plug
in water or other liquid.

OTHER WARNINGS

1.
2.

Adequate ventilation is required when use.
Do not expose the charger to water splashes
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1.

and rain.

Disconnect the charger from the power
supply before inserting or removing the
batteries.

A defective charger must be treated as
special waste / hazardous waste. Putitina
special collection point. Do not throw it in the
normal household waste neither into water
or fire.

Place the charger far from any heat source.
To reduce the risk of electric shock, pull the
plug instead of the power cord out from the
socket, if you want to disconnect the charger
from the outlet.

Do not disassemble the charger. Improper
use can result in electrical shock, death, and
fire.

This charger is not intended for use by
persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities,

or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the product by
a person responsible for their safety.

This charger can be used by children

aged from 8 years and above and persons
with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabhilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use
of the charger in a safe way and understand
the hazards involved. Children shall not

play with the charger. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

Do not leave the charger unattended while
it is operating, to avoid the risk of fire, burns
and electric shocks.

If the power cord is damaged, it must

be replaced by the manufacturer or its
customer service or a similarly qualified
person in order to avoid hazards.

INTENDED USE

Thank you for purchasing this product. Please
read through these operating instructions and
keep them for future reference. Use this battery
charger for X2 battery pack only.

If the product is damaged or has any defect,
please do not use it and bring back it to your
dealer. If you give this tool to another people,
please give him also this instruction manual.
Please note that our charger has not been
designed for use in commercial, trade
professional usage or industrial applications.
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KNOW YOUR UNIT

CHX2

CHDX2-M

SENIXTOOLS.COM
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CHOX2-M

Model: CHX2, CHQX2-M & CHDX2-M.

Use this charger for X2 battery pack only.

1 Electrical contacts

2 Battery Docking Port

3 Charge Status Indicator Lights

4 Power cord

5 Wall mounting hole

SENIXTOOLS.COM



SPECIFICATIONS*

Model CHX2 CHQX2-M CHDX2-M
Rated Input Voltage 120V ~50/60Hz

Rated Output 21V=,2A 21V=,4A0rB6A 21V=,4A0r6A
Output Voltage 21V

Charging Current 2A Max BA Max BA Max

Power 50 W 150 W 157 W
Weight 0751b| 34049 1.31b|5894g 1.81b|816¢g
Protection Class @ n

Applicable Battery Charging time Single Port  Two Ports
B20X2 65 min 35 min 40 min 80 min
B25X2 85 min 45 min 50 min 95 min
B40X2 135 min 50 min 55 min 100 min
B50X2 160 min 60 min 70 min 140 min
B8OX2 260 min 100 min 110 min 195 min

EN-6 SENIXTOOLS.COM



OPERATION

CHARGER SETTLEMENT

1. Horizontal: Place the charger on a
horizontal surface to stahilize it.

2. Vertical: Install two nails vertically with 2
inches/50.8 mm (CHX2), 4 inches/101.5

m (CHDX2-M), 3 inches/76.2 mm

(CHQRX2-M) apart on the wall, fit the
charger holes with two nails. Make sure
the charger is mounted fixedly.

HOW TO CHARGE THE
BATTERY PACK

A WARNING!

Do not use the charger in direct sunlight or
in damp conditions. Do not charge outside.
Charge at room temperature.

A WARNING!

Do not use the charger outdoors or expose it
to wet or damp conditions. Water entering the
charger will increase the risk of electric shock.

You can charge using a single charging port

or both.

* Plug the charger into an appropriate
outlet that complies with input in
"SPECIFICATION".

« Align the raised ribs of the battery pack
with the slot in the charger. Slide battery
packs into the charger.

* Normally, the relevant charge indicator
light will flash in green color showing the
battery is being charged.

« When the charging process is complete,
the green indicator will stop flashing and
stay solid green. At that time, remove
the battery pack from the charger and
disconnect the charger plug from the
power supply.

@ NOTE:

When battery charge runs out after
continuous use or exposure to direct sunlight

or heat, allow time for the battery to cool down.

The charger will only start charging when
the battery temperature is no longer out of
working range.
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IMPORTANT CHARGING
NDTES

Longer life and better performance can
be obtained if the battery pack is charged
when the air temperature is between 64°F
- 75°F (18°C - 24°C). Do not charge the
battery packin air temperatures below
39.2°F (4°C), or ahove 104°F (40°C). This
isimportant as it can prevent serious
damage to the battery pack.

Never freeze your charger or immerse
charger in water or any other liquid.
When charging it is normal that the
charger and battery pack may become
warm to touch.

If the battery pack does not charge
properly:

a. Check current at power outlet by plugging

in another equipment.

b. Plug and unplug to check whether the

charger is ok.

c. Check whether the battery has been

damaged.

d. Move the charger and battery pack to

a location where the surrounding air
temperature is approximately 64°F - 75°F
(18° - 24°C).

e. Ifthe charging problem persists, take

the tool, battery pack and charger to an
authorized service center.

Under certain conditions, when the
charger is plugged into the power

supply, the exposed charging contacts
inside the charger can be shorted by
foreign material. Foreign materials of

a conductive nature such as metallic
particles should be kept away from
charger cavities. Always unplug the
charger from the power supply when there
is no battery pack in the charger or before
attempting to clean.



TEMPERATURE
PROTECTION

This charger has a hattery temperature
protection feature. When the charger detects
a battery pack that is too hot or cold (red and
green lights flash alternately), it automatically
activates the protection circuit, and suspends
charging until the battery pack has reached
the correct temperature. The charging
process will then automatically begin (the
green light will flash). This feature ensures
maximum battery life.

CHARGER LIGHT INDICATOR

) Light
Lights indicators Status
One red light D Power on
on

One green D Normal
light flashing charging
One green D Charge
light on complete
One red light H Abnormal
flashes charging
Ssede?]nd Abnormal
jonts flesn | 2 [ | temperature
alternately

MAINTENANCE

AWARNING!

Remove the plug from the socket before
carrying out any servicing or maintenance.
Your battery charger requires no additional
lubrication or maintenance. Do not open the
charger.

*« Never use water or chemical cleaners to
clean your charger. Keep the charger clean
and clear of debris. Wipe clean with adry
cloth. Always store your charger in a dry
place.

« When battery packis not in use, keep it
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away from other metal objects like paper
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other
small metal objects that can make a
connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting battery terminals together may
cause burns or fires.

« Repairs should only be carried out by
gualified persons and using genuine
spare parts. Inappropriate repairing could
cause significant danger. If the supply
cord is damaged, it must be replaced by
the manufacturer, its service agent or
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.

« Protect the charger from any heavy impact
or strong vibrations which may occur
during transportation in vehicles.

* Store the charger at normal room
temperature. Do not store it in excessive
heat and do not store the battery pack on
the tool.

ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

Waste electrical products must not be
disposed of with household waste. According
to the European Battery Directive, defective
or used battery packs/batteries must be
collected separately and disposed of in an
environmentally correct manner. Please
recycle where facilities exist. Check with

your local authorities or retailer for recycling
advice. It will then be recycled or dismantled in
order to reduce the impact on the environment
and for human health since they contain
hazardous substances.

SENIXTOOLS.COM



TROUBLE SHOOTING

Suspected malfunctions are often due to causes that the users can fix themselves. Therefore,
check the product using this section. In most cases the problem can be solved quickly.

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

SOLUTION

No light indicator
ison

Not connected to power
supply

Remove the plug from the
power supply then plug into
again.

The charger is defective

Have the charger checked by
an authorized service center.

Red light and green
light flash alternately

Temperature out of
working range of the
battery pack

Wait until the battery
temperature reaches working
ranging.

One red light flashes

Abnormal charging

Charge a different, properly
working battery. If the flashing
red light persists, have

the charger checked by an
authorized service dealer.

If further assistance is required, take the unit to a gualified service dealer.

SENIXTOOLS.COM



WARRANTY

SENIX TOOLS LIMITED WARRANTY

FOR THREE YEARS from the date of original purchase this charger product is warranted against defects in
material or construction. WITH PROOF OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE, a defective product will be replaced free of charge.
For details to obtain warranty coverage, visit SENIXTOOLS.COM, email senix.support@yatusa.com,

or call 1-800-261-3981.

« This warranty does not cover product accident or abuse or failure to operate and maintain the product
according to all supplied instructions.

« This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from repairs to the product made or attempted by other
than SENIX authorized agents.

« This warranty does not cover the cost of mailing or transporting the product to receive warranty coverage.

« The warranty is void if the product has been used for commercial, professional, or rental service purposes.

« The warranty applies to the original retail purchaser and is not transferable.

« Proof of purchase is required to obtain warranty coverage.

THIS WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHERS, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE.
Some states do not allow limitations on how long animplied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental
or conseguential damages, so these limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights
and you may have other rights which vary in certain states or provinces.

NOTE: Warranty voided if the charger is tampered with in any way. SENIX is not responsible for any injury caused by
tampering and may prosecute warranty fraud to the fullest extent permitted by law.

60-DAY MONEY-BACK GUARANTEE. If for any reason within 60 days from the date of original purchase you are
not completely satisfied with the performance of this SENIX product, you can return it with the original sales receipt
for a full refund.

Latin America: This warranty does not apply to products sold in Latin America. For products sold in Latin America,
see the country-specific warranty information contained in the packaging, call the retailer from which it was
purchased, or visit the website for warranty information.

Free warning label replacement: If your warning labels become illegible or are missing, call 1-800-261-3981 for
a free replacement.

REGISTER ONLINE - www.senixtools.com/pages/product-registration

Thank you for your purchase! Register your product now for:

Warranty Service: Registering your product will help you obtain more efficient warranty service in case of a problem
with your product.

Confirmation of Ownership: In case of an insurance loss, such as fire, flood, or theft, your ownership registration
will serve as proof of purchase.

For your safety: Registering your product will allow us to contact you in the unlikely event a safety notification is
required under the Federal Consumer Safety Act.

@ SENIX’

YAT USA INC. 10506 Bryton Corporate Center Dr, #500 Huntersville, NC 28078
For customer support, please call 1-800-261-3981 or email us at senix.support@yatusa.com

SENIXTOOLS.COM v.1.4 English



Manual de instrucciones Modelo: CHX2

R SENIX |
xXa20vun

CARGADORES DE BATERIAS DE
IONES DE LITIO

CARGADOR DE DOBLE PUERTO CHDX2-M

*SEGURIDAD

*MONTAJE

*FUNCIONAMIENTO

PRECAUCION: Antes de utilizar esta herramienta, lea completamente 'MANTEN”V"ENTP
este manual y siga todas las medidas de seguridad de funcionamiento. sGARANTIA

YAT USA INC. 10506 Bryton Corporate Center Dr, #500 Huntersville, NC 28078
Para atencion al cliente, llame al 1-800-261-3981 o envienos un correo electrénico a
senix.support@yatusa.com.
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SEGURIDAD Y SiMBOLOS

INTERNACIONALES

La explicacion de los simbolos de seguridad

e internacionales describe los simbolos de
seguridad e internacionales y los pictogramas
que pueden aparecer en este producto. Lea el
manual del operador para obtener informacion
completa sobre seguridad, montaje,
funcionamiento y mantenimiento y reparacion.

Precaucion / Advertencia.

Lea el manual del operadory
siga todas las advertencias e
instrucciones de seguridad. No
hacerlo puede provocar lesiones
graves al operador y/o a los
transeuntes.

Sdlo para uso en interiores.

No utilizar en condiciones de lluvia
0 humedad.

Terminal positivo.

Terminal negativo.

D Clase de proteccion Il.

Desconecte el enchufe de la red
inmediatamente si el cable de
alimentacion/extension esta
dafiado o cortado.

ES-12

T315A  Sjla corriente del cargador

es superior a 3.15A (CHX2), la
corriente a la toma de corriente
sera detenida por el fusible.

T5A_ Sjla corriente del cargador es
superior a 5A (CHQRX2-M), la
corriente a la toma de corriente
sera interrumpida por el fusible.

T6.3A  Sijla corriente del cargador es
superior a 6.3A (CHDX2-M), la
corriente a la toma de corriente
sera interrumpida por el fusible.

ta=40°C/E No cargue la bateria cuando la

temperatura sea superior a 40°C
(104°F).

Los residuos de productos
eléctricos no deben desecharse
con la basura domeéstica. Por favor,
recicle donde existan instalaciones
para ello. Consulte a las
autoridades locales o al minorista
para obtener consejos sobre el
reciclaje.

|4

Marca de certificacion mexicana.

NYCE
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INSTRUCCIONES DE

SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIAS
GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
DE LA HERRAMIENTA
ELECTRICA

A iATENCION!

Lea todas las advertencias de

seguridad, instrucciones, ilustraciones y
especificaciones, suministradas con esta
herramienta eléctrica. E/ incumplimiento
de todas las instrucciones que se indican a
continuacion puede provocar una descarga
eléctrica, un incendio y/o lesiones graves.

Guarde todas las advertencias e
instrucciones para futuras consultas.

El término "herramienta eléctrica" que
aparece en las advertencias se refiere a su
herramienta eléctrica accionada por la red
eléctrica (con cable) o a su herramienta
eléctrica accionada por bateria (sin cahble).

1. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES -

Este manual contiene importantes
instrucciones de seguridad y
funcionamiento del cargador de baterias.

2. Antes de utilizar el cargador de baterias,
lea todas las instrucciones y las marcas de
precaucion del cargador y de la bateria.

3. Elcargador solo debe utilizarse para
cargar baterias SENIX X2: B20X2, B25X2,
B40X2, B50X2 y BBOX2.

4. Las baterias no recargables no pueden
cargarse con este cargador de baterias.

5. Utilice una fuente de alimentacion con
el voltaje especificado en la placa de
caracteristicas del cargador.

6. Nocargue la pila en presencia de liquidos
o gases inflamables.

7. Noexponga el cargador alalluvianiala
nieve.

8. Notransporte nunca el cargador por el
cable ni tire de él para desconectarlo del
receptaculo.

9. Después de cargar o antes de realizar
cualguier operacion de mantenimiento
o limpieza, desenchufe el cargador de la

SENIXTOOLS.COM

fuente de alimentacion. Tire por el enchufe
y no por el cable siempre gue desconecte
el cargador.

10. Asegurese de gue el cable esta colocado
de forma que no se pueda pisar, tropezar
con él o sufrir cualquier otro dafio o
tension.

11. No utilice el cargador con el cable o
el enchufe dafiados - sustitlyalos
inmediatamente.

12. No utilice ni desmonte el cargador si ha
recibido un golpe fuerte, se ha caido o ha
sufrido cualguier otro dafio; llévelo a un
técnico cualificado. El uso o reensamblaje
incorrecto puede provocar un riesgo de
descarga eléctrica o incendio.

13. El cargador de baterias no esta disefiado
para nifios pequefios o personas enfermas
sin supervision.

14. Los nifios pequefos deben ser
supervisados para asegurarse de que no
juegan con el cargador de baterias.

15. No cargue la bateria cuando la
temperatura sea inferior a 4°C(39.2°F) o
superior a 40°C(104°F).

16. No intente utilizar un transformador
elevador, un generador de motor o un
receptaculo de corriente continua.

17. Durante la carga, la bateria debe colocarse
en una zona bien ventilada. Mantenga
ordenada la zona de trabajo para reducir
el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica
y explosidn. No cubra el cargador ni la
bateria con un pafio durante la carga.

18. Cuando no utilice el cargador y antes de
limpiarlo, desenchufelo de la toma de
corriente.

19. Sdlo para uso en interiores.

20. Para protegerse del riesgo de descarga
eléctrica, no sumerja la unidad, el cable ni
el enchufe en agua u otro liguido.

OTRAS ADVERTENCIAS

1. Serequiere una ventilacién adecuada
durante su uso.

2. Noexponga el cargador a salpicaduras de
agua ni ala lluvia.

3. Desconecte el cargador de la fuente de
alimentacion antes de insertar o extraer
las baterias.

4. Un cargador defectuoso debe tratarse
como residuo especial / residuo peligroso.
Depositelo en un punto de recogida
especial. No lo tire a la basura domeéstica
normal ni al agua o al fuego.
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5. Coloque el cargador lejos de cualquier
fuente de calor.

6. Parareducir el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica, tire del enchufe en lugar del
cable de alimentacion de la toma, si desea
desconectar el cargador de la toma.

7. Nodesmonte el cargador. Un uso
inadecuado puede provocar una descarga
eléctrica, la muerte o un incendio.

8. Este cargador no estd disefiado para ser
utilizado por personas (incluidos nifios)
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales
o mentales reducidas, o con falta de
experiencia y conocimientos, a menos gue
hayan recibido supervision o instrucciones
sobre el uso del producto por parte de una
persona responsable de su seguridad.

9. Este cargador puede ser utilizado por
nifos a partir de 8 afios y por personas
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales
o mentales reducidas, o con falta de
experiencia y conocimientos, si han
recibido supervision o instrucciones sobre
el uso del cargador de forma segura y
comprenden los peligros que conlleva. Los
nifos no deberan jugar con el cargador.

La limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte
del usuario no deberan ser realizados por
nifos sin supervision.

10. No deje el cargador desatendido mientras
esté en funcionamiento, para evitar
el riesgo de incendio, guemaduras y
descargas eléctricas.

11. Siel cable de alimentacion esta dafado,
debera ser sustituido por el fabricante
0 su servicio de atencion al cliente o por
una persona con cualificacion similar para
evitar peligros.

USO PREVISTO

Gracias por adquirir este producto. Lea
detenidamente estas instrucciones de uso

y conservelas para futuras consultas. Utilice
este cargador solo para el paquete de baterias
X2.

Si el producto estd dafiado o tiene algun
defecto, no lo utilice y devuelvalo a su
distribuidor. Si regala esta herramienta a otra
persona, entréguele también este manual de
instrucciones.

Tenga en cuenta que nuestro cargador

no ha sido disefiado para su uso en
aplicaciones comerciales, profesionales o
industriales.

ES-14
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CONOZCA SU UNIDAD

CHX2

CHDX2-M

15-ES
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CHOX2-M

Modelo: CHX2, CHQX2-M & CHDX2-M.
Utilice este cargador solo para el paquete de
baterias X2.

1 Contactos eléctricos

5 Puerto de acoplamiento de la
bateria

3 Luces indicadoras del estado de
carga

4 Cable de alimentacion

5 Orificio de montaje en pared

ES-16
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ESPECIFICACIONES*

Modelo CHX2 CHQEX2-M CHDX2-M
l’ir;fii:;de entrada 120V - 50/ 60 Hz

Salida nominal 21V=,2A 21V=,4A0rB6A 21V=,4A0r6A
Tension de salida 21V

Corriente de carga 2A max. BA max. BA max.
Potencia 50 W 150 W 157 W

Peso 3409]0.751b 589g]131Ib 816g/1.81b
Clase de proteccion =1R]
Bateria aplicable Tiempo de carga Puerto Gnico  Dos puertos
B20X2 B85 min 35 min 40 min 80 min
B25X2 85 min 45 min 50 min 95 min
B40X2 135 min 50 min 55 min 100 min
B50X2 160 min 60 min 70 min 140 min
B8OX2 260 min 100 min 110 min 195 min

SENIXTOOLS.COM 17 -ES



FUNCIONAMIENTO

FIJACION DEL CARGADOR

1. Horizontal: Coloque el cargador sobre una
superficie horizontal para estahilizarlo.

2. Vertical: Instale dos clavos verticalmente
con una separacion de 2 pulgadas/50.8
mm (CHX2), 4 pulgadas/101.5 mm
(CHDX2-M), 3 pulgadas/76.2 mm
(CHQRX2-M) en la pared, ajuste los orificios
del cargador con dos clavos. Aseglrese
de que el cargador esta montado de forma
fija.

COMO CARGAR LA BATERIA
A iATENCION!

No utilice el cargador bajo la luz directa del sol
o0 en condiciones de humedad. No lo cargue al
aire libre. Carguela a temperatura ambiente.

A ADVERTENCIA!

No utilice el cargador al aire libre ni lo exponga
a condiciones hiumedas o0 mojadas. La entrada
de agua en el cargador aumentara el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica.

Puede cargar utilizando un solo puerto de

carga o ambos.

* Enchufe el cargador a una toma de
corriente adecuada que cumpla con las
entradas de "ESPECIFICACIONES".

« Alinee las nervaduras en relieve del
paguete de baterias con la ranura del
cargador. Deslice los paguetes de baterias
en el cargador.

« Normalmente, el indicador luminoso de
carga correspondiente parpadeara en
color verde mostrando que la pila se esta
cargando.

* Cuando el proceso de carga haya
finalizado, el indicador verde dejara de
parpadear y permanecera en color verde
fijo. En ese momento, retire la bateria del
cargador y desconecte el enchufe del
cargador de la toma de corriente.

@ NOTA:

Cuando la carga de la bateria se agote tras
un uso continuado o una exposicion a la luz
solar directa o al calor, deje tiempo para que
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la bateria se enfrie. El cargador solo iniciara la
carga cuando la temperatura de la bateria ya
no esté fuera del rango de trabajo.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES
SOBRE LA CARGA:

o

Se puede obtener una vida mas largay
un mejor rendimiento si el paguete de
baterias se carga cuando la temperatura
del aire esta entre 18°C - 24°C (64°F -
75°F). No cargue el paguete de baterias
atemperaturas del aire inferiores a 4°C
(39.2°F), ni superiores a 40°C (104°F).
Esto es importante ya que puede evitar
dafios graves en el paquete de baterias.
No congele nunca el cargador ni lo
sumerja en agua ni en ningun otro liquido.
Durante la carga es normal que el
cargador y el paquete de baterias se
calienten al tacto.

Si el paquete de baterias no se carga
correctamente:

Compruebe la corriente en la toma de
corriente enchufando otro equipo.
Enchufe y desenchufe para comprobar si
el cargador esta hien.

Compruebe si la bateria se ha dafado.
Mueva el cargador y el paguete de baterias
a un lugar donde la temperatura del aire
circundante sea de aproximadamente 18°
- 24°C (B4°F - 75°F).

Si el problema de carga persiste, lleve

la herramienta, el paguete de baterias

y el cargador a un centro de servicio
autorizado.

En determinadas condiciones, cuando el
cargador estd enchufado a la red eléctrica,
los contactos de carga expuestos del
interior del cargador pueden sufrir

un cortocircuito por la presencia de
materiales extrafios. Los materiales
extrafios de naturaleza conductora,

como las particulas metalicas, deben
mantenerse alejados de las cavidades del
cargador. Desenchufe siempre el cargador
de la fuente de alimentacion cuando no
haya ningun paquete de baterias en el
cargador o antes de intentar limpiarlo.

SENIXTOOLS.COM



PROTECCION DE
TEMPERATURA

Este cargador dispone de una funcion de
proteccion de temperatura de las baterias.
Cuando el cargador detecta que el paquete
de baterias esta demasiado caliente o

frio (las luces roja y verde parpadean
alternativamente), activa automaticamente
el circuito de proteccion y suspende la
carga hasta gue el paquete de baterias
haya alcanzado la temperatura correcta.

El proceso de carga comenzara entonces
automaticamente (la luz verde parpadeara).
Esta funcion garantiza la maxima duracion de
las baterias.

INDICADOR DE LA LUZ DE
CARGA

Luces !‘UZ. Estado
indicadores

Unaluz roja .
encendida D Encendido
Unaluz verde D Normal
parpadeando cargando
Una luz verde D Carga
encendida completa
Una luz roja H Anormal
parpadea cargando
Las luces roja Anormal
y verde par- —_—

temperatura
padean alter- . € a de Iapbateria
nativamente

MANTENIMIENTO

AiATENclc’)N!

Retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente
antes de realizar cualquier operacion de
mantenimiento o reparacion.

Su cargador de baterias no requiere
lubricacion ni mantenimiento adicional. No
abra el cargador.

« Nunca utilice agua o limpiadores quimicos
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para limpiar su cargador. Mantenga

el cargador limpio y libre de residuos.
Limpielo con un pafio seco. Guarde
siempre su cargador en un lugar seco.

« Cuando no utilice el paguete de baterias,
manténgalo alejado de otros objetos
metalicos como clips, monedas, llaves,
clavos, tornillos u otros objetos metalicos
pequefios que puedan hacer una conexion
de un terminal a otro. Un cortocircuito
entre los terminales de la bateria puede
provocar quemaduras o incendios.

« Lasreparaciones solo deben ser
realizadas por personal cualificado y
utilizando piezas de repuesto originales.
Una reparacion inadecuada podria
causar peligros importantes. Si el cable
de alimentacion esta dafiado, debe ser
sustituido por el fabricante, su agente
de servicio o personas con cualificacion
similar para evitar situaciones de peligro.

* Proteja el cargador de cualquier impacto
fuerte o vibraciones intensas que puedan
producirse durante el transporte en
vehiculos.

* Guarde el cargador a temperatura
ambiente normal. No lo guarde a una
temperatura excesiva y no guarde el
paquete de baterias sobre la herramienta.

PROTECCION DEL MEDIO
AMBIENTE

Los residuos de productos eléctricos no
deben desecharse con la basura domeéstica.
De acuerdo con la Directiva Europea sobre
Baterias, las pilas/baterias defectuosas

0 usadas deben recogerse por separado

y eliminarse de forma respetuosa con el
medio ambiente. Por favor, recicle donde
existan instalaciones para ello. Consulte a
las autoridades locales o a su distribuidor
para obtener consejos sobre el reciclaje. A
continuacion, se reciclard o desmontara para
reducir el impacto sobre el medio ambiente
y para la salud humana, ya que contienen
sustancias peligrosas.
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Las averias gue se sospechan suelen deberse a causas gue los propios usuarios pueden
solucionar. Por lo tanto, compruebe el producto utilizando esta seccion. En la mayoria de los
casos, el problema puede solucionarse rapidamente.

PROBLEMA

CAUSA POSIBLE

SOLUCION

Elindicador luminoso
no se enciende

No esta conectadaala
alimentacion

Desconecte el enchufe de la
toma de corriente y vuelva a
enchufarlo.

El cargador estd defectuoso

Haga revisar el cargador por un
centro de servicio autorizado.

Laluzrojaylaluz
verde parpadean
alternativamente

Temperatura fuera
del rango de trabajo de la bateria

Espere hasta que la
temperatura de la bateria
alcance el rango de trabajo.

Una luz roja
parpadea

Carga anormal

Cargue una bhateria diferente
gue funcione correctamente. Si
la luz roja intermitente persiste,
haga revisar el cargador por un
servicio técnico autorizado.

Sinecesita mas ayuda, lleve la unidad a un servicio técnico cualificado.
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GARANTIA

GARANTIA LIMITADA SENIX TOOLS

DURANTE TRES ANOS a partir de la fecha de compra original este cargador esté garantizado contra defectos de material
o de construccion. CON PRUEBA DE LA COMPRA ORIGINAL, un producto defectuoso sera reemplazado gratuitamente. Para
mas detalles para obtener la cobertura de la garantia, visite SENIXTOOLS.COM, email senix.support@yatusa.com, o llame a
1-800-261-3981.

« Estagarantia no cubre el accidente o abuso del producto o la falta de uso y mantenimiento del producto de acuerdo con
todas las instrucciones suministradas.

« Estagarantia no se aplica a los dafios resultantes de reparaciones del producto realizadas o intentadas por agentes no
autorizados por SENIX.

« Estagarantia no cubre los gastos de envio o transporte del producto para recibir la cobertura de la garantia.

« Lagarantia queda anulada si el producto ha sido utilizado con fines comerciales, profesionales o para servicios de alquiler.

« Lagarantia se aplica al comprador minorista original y es intransferible.

« Serequiere un comprobante de compra para obtener la cobertura de la garantia.

ESTA GARANTIA SE OTORGA EN LUGAR DE TODAS LAS DEMAS, INCLUIDA LA GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD E
IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR, Y EXCLUYE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENCIALES.
Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duracidn de una garantia implicita o la exclusion o limitacion de dafios
incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que es posible que estas limitaciones no se apliguen en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga
derechos legales especificos y es posible que tenga otros derechos que varien en determinados estados o provincias.

NOTA: La garantia quedard anulada si se manipula el cargador de cualquier forma. SENIX no se responsabiliza de ninguin dafio
causado por manipulacion y podré perseguir el fraude de garantia en la maxima medida permitida por la ley.

GARANTIA DE DEVOLUCION DEL DINERO EN 60 DiAS. Si por cualquier motivo en un plazo de 60 dias a partir de la fecha de
compra original no estd completamente satisfecho con el rendimiento de este producto SENIX, puede devolverlo con el recibo
de compra original para obtener un reembolso completo.

Latinoamérica: Esta garantia no se aplica a los productos vendidos en América Latina. Para los productos vendidos en América
Latina, consulte la informacion de garantia especifica del pais que figura en el embalaje, llame al minorista donde lo compré o
visite el sitio web para obtener informacion sobre la garantia.

Sustitucion gratuita de las etiquetas de advertencia: Si sus etiquetas de advertencia se vuelven ilegibles o faltan, llame a
1-800-261-3981 para obtener una sustitucion gratuita.

REGISTRESE EN LINEA - www.senixtools.com/pages/product-registration

iGracias por su compra! Registre su producto ahora para:

Servicio de Garantia: El registro de su producto le ayudara a obtener un servicio de garantia mas eficazen
caso de gue surja algtin problema con su producto.

Confirmacion de propiedad: En caso de siniestro, como incendio, inundacién o robo, su registro de
propiedad servird como prueba de compra.

Por su seguridad: El registro de su producto nos permitird ponernos en contacto con usted en el
improbable caso de que se requiera una notificacion de seguridad en virtud de la Ley Federal de Seguridad

| @ SENIX'

YAT USA INC. 10506 Bryton Corporate Center Dr, #500 Huntersville, NC 28078
For customer support, please call 1-800-261-3981 or email us at senix.support@yatusa.com
SOLAMENTE PARA PROPGSITO DE MEXICO
Importado y Distribuido por SENIX TOOLS S. DE R.L. DE C.V.
Puerto Grande 201, Salinas Victoria, Nuevo Ledn, C.P. 65500 Tel. 81-8280-7117 | R.F.C. ST02111234L5

Para localizar los centros de servicio autorizados y franquiciados en la Republica Mexicana, donde podra hacer

efectiva su garantia y adquirir partes, refacciones y accesorios originales, contactarnos al teléfono 81-8280-7117

0 al correo electrénico contacto(@senixtools.com.mx

Para hacer efectiva esta garantia debera presentar la herramienta, y esta péliza sellada por el establecimiento comercial donde se adquirié el producto, de
no contar con ésta, bastara el comprobante de compra (recibo, nota, o factura).

POLIZA DE GARANTIA

IDENTIFICACON DEL PRODUCTO (Datos para ser llenados por el Distribuidor)

Sello o firma del Distribuidor: Fecha de compra y/o fecha de entrega del product:

Nombre del producto:

Numero de modelo: Nombre y domicilio del Distribuidor donde se adquirié el producto:
Numero de serie:

Marca:
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Manuel d'instruction Modele: CHX2

R SENIX |
xXa20vun

CHARGEURS DE BATTERIE
LITHIUM-ION

CHARGEUR A DOUBLE PORT CHDX2-M

*SECURITE

*ASSEMBLAGE

ATTENTION : Avant d'utiliser cet outil, lisez attentivement ce manuel et *FONCTIONNEMENT
suivez toutes les consignes de sécurité. «ENTRETIEN
*GARANTIE

YAT USA INC. 10506 Bryton Corporate Center Dr, #500 Huntersville, NC 28078
Pour le service clientéle, veuillez appeler le 1-800-261-3981 ou nous envoyer un e-mail a
senix.support@yatusa.com.
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SECURITE ET SYMBOLES
INTERNATIONAUX

L'explication des symboles de sécurité

et internationaux décrit les symboles et
pictogrammes de sécurité et internationaux
qui peuvent apparaitre sur ce produit. Lisez

le manuel de I'opérateur pour obtenir des
informations complétes sur la sécurite,
'assemblage, le fonctionnement, I'entretien et
les réparations.

T5A

T6.3A

ta=40°C/E

Z

Attention / Avertissement.

Lisez le manuel de I'opérateur et
suivez tous les avertissements et
toutes les consignes de sécurité.
Le non-respect de ces consignes
peut entrainer des blessures
graves pour I'opérateur et/ou les
personnes presentes.

NOM

NYCE

Utilisation a l'intérieur uniquement.

/N
©
{}

Ne pas utiliser dans des conditions
humides ou mouillées.

Borne positive.

Borne négative.

Classe de protection Il

Debranchez immediatement
la prise secteur sile cahle
d'alimentation/extension est
endommage ou coupe.

SENIXTOOLS.COM

Sile courant du chargeur est
supérieur a 3,15A (CHX2), le courant
vers la prise sera interrompu par le
fusible.

Sile courant du chargeur est
supeérieur a 5A (CHQX2-M),
le courant vers la prise sera
interrompu par le fusible.

Sile courant du chargeur est
supérieur a 6,3A (CHDX2-M),
le courant vers la prise sera
interrompu par le fusible.

Ne chargez pas la batterie lorsque
la température est supérieure a
40°C (104°F).

Les produits électrigues usagés
ne doivent pas étre jetés avec

les ordures ménageres. Veuillez
les recycler |a ou il existe des
installations de recyclage.
Consultez les autorités locales ou
votre revendeur pour obtenir des
conseils en matiere de recyclage.

Marque de certification mexicaine.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE

SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENTS
GENERAUX DE SECURITE
POUR LES OUTILS
ELECTRIQUES

A ATTENTION!

Lisez tous les avertissements de securite,
instructions, illustrations et spécifications
fournis avec cet outil électrique. Le non-
respect de toutes les instructions énumerees
ci-dessous peut entrainer un choc électrique,
unincendie et/ou des blessures graves.

Conservez tous les avertissements et
toutes les instructions pour référence
ultérieure.

Le terme "outil électrique" dans les
avertissements fait reférence a votre outil
électrique fonctionnant sur secteur (avec
cordon) ou sur batterie (sans cordon).

1. CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS -

Ce manuel contient d'importantes
instructions de seécurité et d'utilisation du
chargeur de batterie.

2. Avantd'utiliser le chargeur de batterie,
lisez toutes les instructions et tous les
avertissements figurant sur le chargeur et
la batterie.

3. Lechargeur ne doit étre utilisé que pour
charger les batteries SENIX X2 : B20X2,
B25X2, B40X2, B50X2 et BBOX2.

4. Les batteries non rechargeables ne
peuvent pas étre chargées avec ce
chargeur de batterie.

5. Utilisez une alimentation électrique
avec la tension spécifiée sur la plague
signalétique du chargeur.

6. Nechargez pas la batterie en présence de
liguides ou de gaz inflammables.

7. N'exposez pas le chargeur ala pluie ou a
la neige.

8. Ne portez jamais le chargeur par le cordon
et ne le tirez pas pour le débrancher de la
prise.

9. Apres lacharge ou avant toute opération
d'entretien ou de nettoyage, débranchez le
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chargeur de la source d'alimentation. Tirez
par la fiche et non par le cordon lorsque
vous debranchez le chargeur.

10. Veillez a ce que le cordon soit placé
de maniére a ce qu'on ne puisse pas
marcher dessus, trebucher dessus ou
I'endommager de quelque maniére que ce
soit.

1. N'utilisez pas un chargeur dont le cordon
ou la fiche est endommageé - remplacez-le
immeédiatement.

12. N'utilisez pas et ne démontez pas le
chargeur s'il a recu un coup violent, s'il
est tombé ou s'il a été endommagé de
guelgue maniere gue ce soit ; confiez-le
a un technicien de maintenance qualifié.
Une utilisation ou un remontage incorrect
peut entrainer un risque d'électrocution ou
d'incendie.

13. Le chargeur de batterie n'est pas destiné
aux jeunes enfants ou aux personnes
infirmes sans surveillance.

14. Les jeunes enfants doivent étre surveillés
afin de s'assurer gu'ils ne jouent pas avec
le chargeur de batterie.

15. Ne chargez pas la batterie lorsque la
température est inférieure a 4°C (39.2°F)
ou supérieure a 40°C (104°F).

16. N'essayez pas d'utiliser un transformateur
elévateur, un generateur de moteur ou une
prise de courant continu.

17. Pendant la charge, la batterie doit étre
placée dans un endroit bien ventilé. Gardez
la zone de travail en ordre afin de réduire
les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution et
d'explosion. Ne couvrez pas le chargeur
ou la batterie avec un chiffon pendant la
charge.

18. Lorsgue vous n'utilisez pas l'appareil
et avant de le nettoyer, debranchez le
chargeur de la prise électrique.

19. Utilisation a I'intérieur uniguement.

20. Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution,
n'immergez pas I'appareil, le cordon ou la
fiche dans I'eau ou dans un autre liguide.

AUTRES AVERTISSEMENTS

1. Une ventilation adéguate est nécessaire
pendant l'utilisation.

2. N'exposez pas le chargeur a des
projections d'eau ou a la pluie.

3. Débranchez le chargeur de I'alimentation
électriqgue avant d'insérer ou de retirer les
piles.

4. Unchargeur défectueux doit étre traité
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comme un déchet spécial / un déchet d'emploi.

dangereux. Déposez-le dans un point de Veuillez noter que notre chargeur
collecte spécial. Ne le jetez pas avec les n'est pas concu pour étre utilisé
ordures ménageres, I'eau ou le feu. dans des applications commerciales,

5. Placez le chargeur a I'écart des sources de professionnelles ou industrielles.
chaleur.

6. Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution, tirez
la fiche plutdt que le cordon d'alimentation
de la prise si vous souhaitez débrancher le
chargeur de la prise.

7. Ne demontez pas le chargeur. Une
utilisation incorrecte peut entrainer un
choc électrigue, la mort ou un incendie.

8. Cechargeur n'est pas destiné a étre
utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites,
ou gui manquent d'expérience et de
connaissances, a moins qu'elles n'aient
recu une surveillance ou des instructions
concernant l'utilisation du produit par une
personne responsable de leur sécurité.

9. Ce chargeur peut étre utilisé par des
enfants 4gés de 8 ans et plus et des
personnes dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites,
ou gui manquent d'expérience et de
connaissances, s'ils ont recu une
surveillance ou des instructions
concernant l'utilisation du chargeur en
toute sécurité et s'ils comprennent les
risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec le chargeur. Le nettoyage
et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués
par des enfants sans surveillance.

10. Ne laissez pas le chargeur sans
surveillance pendant son fonctionnement
afin d'éviter tout risque d'incendie, de
bralure et d'électrocution.

1. Sile cordon d'alimentation est
endommage, il doit étre remplaceé par le
fabricant, son service clientéle ou une
personne de gualification similaire afin
d'éviter tout danger.

UTILISATION PREVUE

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce
produit. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode
d'emploi et le conserver pour vous y référer
ultérieurement. N'utilisez ce chargeur que
pour le bloc-batterie X2.

Si le produit est endommagé ou défectueux,
ne l'utilisez pas et retournez-le a votre
revendeur. Si vous offrez cet outil a quelqu'un
d'autre, remettez-lui également ce mode
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CONNAITRE L’UNITE

CHX2

CHDX2-M
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CHOX2-M

Modele : CHX2, CHRX2-M & CHDX2-M.
Utilisez ce chargeur uniqguement pour le bloc-
batterie X2.

1 Contacts électriques

2 Port de connexion a la batterie
3 Témoins d'état de charge

4 Cable d'alimentation

5 Trou de montage mural

SENIXTOOLS.COM
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SPECIFICATIONS*

Modele CHX2 CHQEX2-M CHDX2-M
Entrée nominale 120V ~50/60Hz

Sortie nominale 21V=,2A 21V=,4A0r6A 21V=,4A0r6A
Tension de sortie 21V

Courant de charge 2A max. BA max. BA max.
Puissance 50 W 150 W 157 W

Poids 3409g|0.751b 5899g|131b 8169/1.81b
Classe de protection @l n
Piles compatibles Temps de charge Port unigue Deux ports
B20X2 65 min 35 min 40 min 80 min
B25X2 85 min 45 min 50 min 95 min
B40X2 135 min 50 min 55 min 100 min
B50X2 160 min 60 min 70 min 140 min
B8OX2 260 min 100 min 110 min 195 min

FR-28 SENIXTOOLS.COM



FONCTIONNEMENT

FIXATION DU CHARGEUR

1. Horizontal : Placez le chargeur sur une
surface horizontale pour le stahiliser.

2. Vertical: Installez deux clous verticaux a 2
pouces/50.8 mm (CHX2), 4 pouces/101.5

m (CHDX2-M), 3 pouces/76.2 mm
(CHQRX2-M) d'intervalle dans le mur,
ajustez les trous du chargeur avec deux
clous. Assurez-vous que le chargeur est
solidement fixe.

COMMENT CHARGER LA
BATTERIE

AAVERTISSEMENT!

N'utilisez pas le chargeur en plein soleil ou
dans des conditions humides. Ne le chargez
pas a I'extérieur. Chargez a température
ambiante.

AAVERTISSEMENT!

N'utilisez pas le chargeur a I'extérieur et

ne I'exposez pas a des conditions humides
ou mouillées. La pénétration d'eau dans le
chargeur augmente le risque d'électrocution.

Vous pouvez charger en utilisant un ou les

deux ports de charge.

* Branchez le chargeur sur une prise
de courant appropriée, conforme aux
rubriques "SPECIFICATIONS".

« Alignez les nervures surélevées du bloc-
batterie sur la fente du chargeur. Faites
glisser les batteries dans le chargeur.

« Normalement, le voyant de charge
correspondant clignote en vert pour
indiquer que la batterie est en cours de
charge.

* Lorsqgue le processus de charge est
terming, le voyant vert cesse de clignoter
et reste vert fixe. A ce stade, retirez la
batterie du chargeur et débranchez la
fiche du chargeur de la prise secteur.

@ REMARQUE:

Lorsqgue la charge de la batterie est épuisée
apres une utilisation continue ou une
exposition a la lumiére directe du soleil ou
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ala chaleur, laissez a la batterie le temps

de refroidir. Le chargeur ne commencera a
charger que lorsgue la température de la
batterie ne sera plus en dehors de la plage de
fonctionnement.

NOTES IMPORTANTES SUR
LA CHARGE :

Vous obtiendrez une durée de vie plus
longue et de meilleures performances

si la batterie est chargée lorsque la
température de I'air est comprise entre
18°C et 24°C (64°F - 75°F). Ne chargez pas
la batterie a des températures inférieures
a4°C (39.2°F) ou supérieures a 40°C
(104°F). Cette précaution est importante
car elle peut éviter d'endommager
gravement la batterie.

* Ne mettez jamais le chargeur au
congélateur et ne I'immergez jamais dans
I'Bau ou tout autre liguide.

* Pendantlacharge, il est normal gue le
chargeur et la batterie deviennent chauds
au toucher.

* Silabatterie ne se charge pas
correctement:

a. Verifiez la puissance de la prise en
branchant un autre appareil.

b. Branchez et débranchez pour veérifier sile
chargeur est OK.

c. Vérifiez sile bloc-batterie a été
endommage.

d. Déplacez le chargeur et le bloc-batterie
dans un endroit ol la température de l'air
ambiant est d'environ 18° - 24°C (64°F -
75°F).

e. Sile probleme de charge persiste, confiez
I'outil, le bloc-piles et le chargeur a un
centre de service agree.

f.  Dans certaines conditions, lorsque le
chargeur est brancheé sur |le secteur, les
contacts de charge exposeés a l'intérieur du
chargeur peuvent étre court-circuités par
des matériaux étrangers. Les matériaux
étrangers de nature conductrice, tels que
les particules métalligues, doivent étre
tenus al'écart des cavités du chargeur.
Debranchez toujours le chargeur de la
source d'alimentation lorsgu'il n'y a pas
de batterie dans le chargeur ou avant
d'essayer de nettoyer le chargeur.
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PROTECTION DE LA
TEMPERATURE

Ce chargeur est doté d'une fonction

de protection de la température de la
batterie. Lorsque le chargeur détecte que

le bloc-batterie est trop chaud ou trop

froid (les voyants rouge et vert clignotent
alternativement), il active automatiguement
le circuit de protection et suspend la charge
jusqgu'a ce que le bloc-batterie ait atteint

la bonne température. Le processus de
chargement démarre alors automatiguement
(le voyant vert clignote). Cette fonction
garantit une durée de vie maximale de la
batterie.

INDICATEUR LUMINEUX DE
CHARGE

Voyants Voyants Statut

Un voyant . D Alimentation
rouge allume

Un voyant Normal

vert D charge
clignotant g

Un voyant D Chargement
vert allumeé terminé

Un voyant Anormal
rouge H charge
clignotant

Voyants

rouge et vert Anormal
clignotant B = [] |température
alternative- ¢ de la batterie
ment

MAINTENANCE

AATTENTION !

Deébranchez la fiche de la prise avant
d'effectuer toute opération de maintenance ou
de réparation.

Votre chargeur de batterie ne nécessite pas
de lubrification ou d'entretien supplémentaire.
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N'ouvrez pas le chargeur.

« N'utilisez jamais d'eau ou de produits
chimigues pour nettoyer votre chargeur.
Gardez le chargeur propre et exempt de
débris. Essuyez-le avec un chiffon sec.
Rangez toujours votre chargeur dans un
endroit sec.

* Lorsgue vous n'utilisez pas la batterie,
tenez-la a I'écart d'autres ohjets
meétalliques tels gue trombones, pieces de
monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres petits
objets métalliques susceptibles d'établir
une connexion d'une borne a l'autre.

Un court-circuit entre les bornes de la
batterie peut provoquer des brilures ou
un incendie.

« Lesréparations ne doivent étre effectuées
gue par du personnel qualifié utilisant
des pieces de rechange d'origine. Une
réparation incorrecte peut entrainer de
graves dangers. Si le cable d'alimentation
est endommageg, il doit étre remplace par
le fabricant, son agent de service ou des
personnes de qualification similaire afin
d'éviter une situation dangereuse.

* Protégez le chargeur de tout choc violent
ou de toute vibration importante pouvant
survenir pendant le transport dans des
vehicules.

* Conservez le chargeur a une tempeérature
ambiante normale. Ne le stockez pas a une
température excessive et ne rangez pas le
bloc-batterie sur le dessus de I'outil.

PROTECTION DE
L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Les produits électriques usageés ne doivent
pas étre jetés avec les ordures ménageres.
Conformément a la directive européenne sur
les piles, les piles/batteries défectueuses
ou usageées doivent étre collectées
séparément et éliminées dans le respect de
I'environnement. Recyclez-les |a ou il existe
des installations de recyclage. Consultez les
autorités locales ou votre revendeur pour
obtenir des conseils sur le recyclage. Elles
seront ensuite recyclées ou demantelees afin
de réduire I'impact sur I'environnement et

la santé humaine, car elles contiennent des
substances dangereuses.
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GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Les dysfonctionnements suspectés sont généralement dus a des causes qui peuvent étre
résolues par les utilisateurs eux-mémes. Par conseéquent, verifiez le produit a I'aide de cette
section. Dans la plupart des cas, le probleme peut étre résolu rapidement.

PROBLEME

CAUSE POSSIBLE

SOLUTION

Le témoin lumineux
ne s'allume pas

L'appareil n'est pas connecté a
I'alimentation électrique

Débranchez la fiche de la prise
de courant et rebranchez-la.

Le chargeur est défectueux

Faites vérifier le chargeur par
un centre de service agree.

Le voyant rouge
et le voyant
vert clignotent
alternativement

Tempeérature en dehors
de la plage de fonctionnement de
la batterie

Attendez gue la température
de la batterie atteigne la plage
de fonctionnement.

Un voyant rouge
clignote

Chargement anormal

Chargez une autre batterie
gui fonctionne correctement.
Si le voyant rouge clignotant
persiste, faites vérifier le
chargeur par un agent de
service agree.

Sivous avez besoin d'une assistance supplémentaire, confiez I'appareil a un technicien qualifié.
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GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITEE DES OUTILS SENIX

PENDANT TROIS ANS a compter de la date d'achat initiale, ce bloc-batterie est garanti contre tout défaut de
matériau ou de construction. AVEC LA PREUVE DE L'ACHAT D'ORIGINE, un produit défectueux sera remplaceé
gratuitement. Pour obtenir des détails sur la couverture de la garantie, visitez SENIXTOOLS.COM, envoyez un
courriel a senix.support@yatusa.com, ou appelez le 1-800-261-3981.

. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les accidents ou les abus, ni le non-respect des instructions d'utilisation et
d'entretien du produit.

. Cette garantie ne s'appligue pas aux dommages résultant de réparations effectuées ou tentées par des
personnes autres que les agents agréés de SENIX.

. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les frais d'envoi ou de transport du produit pour bénéficier de la couverture de
la garantie.

. La garantie est annulée si le produit a été utilisé a des fins commerciales, professionnelles ou de location.

. La garantie s'applique au premier acheteur au détail et n'est pas transférable.

. Une preuve d'achat est nécessaire pour bénéficier de la couverture de la garantie.

THIS WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHERS, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE.
Some states do not allow limitations on how long animplied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental
or consequential damages, so these limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights
and you may have other rights which vary in certain states or provinces.

NOTE : La garantie est annulée si le bloc-batterie est altéré de quelgue maniére que ce soit. SENIX n'est pas
responsable des blessures causées par des manipulations et peut poursuivre les fraudes a la garantie dans toute
la mesure permise par la loi.

GARANTIE DE REMBOURSEMENT DE 60 JOURS. Si, pour guelgue raison gue ce soit, vous n'étes pas entierement
satisfait des performances de ce produit SENIX dans les 60 jours suivant la date d'achat, vous pouvez le renvoyer
avec le ticket de caisse original pour un remboursement complet.

Ameérique latine : Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux produits vendus en Amérique latine. Pour les produits
vendus en Amérigue latine, consultez les informations de garantie spécifiques au pays contenues dans I'emballage,
appelez le détaillant chez qui vous avez acheté le produit ou visitez le site Web pour obtenir des informations sur
la garantie.

Remplacement gratuit de I'étiquette d'avertissement : Si vos étiquettes d'avertissement deviennent illisibles
ou manquent, appelez 1-800-261-3981 pour un remplacement gratuit.

S'INSCRIRE EN LIGNE - www.senixtools.com/pages/product-registration

Merci pour votre achat ! Enregistrez votre produit maintenant pour :

Service de garantie : I'enregistrement de votre produit vous permettra d'obtenir un service de garantie plus
efficace en cas de probléme avec votre produit.

Confirmation de propriété : en cas de sinistre (incendie, inondation ou vol), votre relevé de propriété servira de
preuve d'achat.

Pour votre sécurité : I'enregistrement de votre produit nous permettra de vous contacter dans le cas improbable
ol une notification de sécurité serait requise en vertu de la loi fédérale sur la sécurité des consommateurs.

YAT USA INC. 10506 Bryton Corporate Center Dr, #500 Huntersville, NC 28078
Pour le service clientéle, veuillez appeler le 1-800-261-3981 ou nous envoyer un courriel a senix.support@yatusa.com.
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